

Case No. S223603

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**Cleveland National Forest Foundation; Sierra Club; Center for
Biological Diversity; CREED-21; Affordable Housing Coalition of San
Diego; People of the State of California,**

Petitioners and Cross-Appellants,

vs.

**San Diego Association of Governments and San Diego Association of
Governments Board of Directors,**

Defendants and Appellants.

Court of Appeal of the State of California, Case No. D063288
Superior Court of the State of California, County of San Diego
The Honorable Timothy B. Taylor, Judge Presiding
Case No. 37-2011-00101593-CU-TT-CTL

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

AUG - 6 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

**SAN DIEGO ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS'
CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF**

FILED WITH PERMISSION

Cox, Castle & Nicholson LLP
*Michael H. Zischke (SBN 105053)
Andrew B. Sabey (SBN 160416)
Linda C. Klein (SBN 270016)
555 California Street, 10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104-1513
Ph: 415.262.5100; Fax: 415.262.5199

The Sohagi Law Group, PLC
Margaret M. Sohagi (SBN 126336)
Philip A. Seymour (SBN 116606)
11999 San Vicente Boulevard
Suite 150
Los Angeles, CA 90049-5136
Ph: 310.475.5700; Fax: 310.475.5707

San Diego Association of Governments

Julie D. Wiley (SBN 185699)
401 B Street, Suite 800
San Diego, CA 92101

Ph: 619.699.1900; Fax: 619.699.1995

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants San Diego Association of
Governments and San Diego Association of Governments Board of Directors

Case No. S223603

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**Cleveland National Forest Foundation; Sierra Club; Center for
Biological Diversity; CREED-21; Affordable Housing Coalition of San
Diego; People of the State of California,**

Petitioners and Cross-Appellants,

vs.

**San Diego Association of Governments and San Diego Association of
Governments Board of Directors,**

Defendants and Appellants.

Court of Appeal of the State of California, Case No. D063288
Superior Court of the State of California, County of San Diego
The Honorable Timothy B. Taylor, Judge Presiding
Case No. 37-2011-00101593-CU-TT-CTL

**SAN DIEGO ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS'
CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF**

Cox, Castle & Nicholson LLP

*Michael H. Zischke (SBN 105053)

Andrew B. Sabey (SBN 160416)

Linda C. Klein (SBN 270016)

555 California Street, 10th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94104-1513

Ph: 415.262.5100; Fax: 415.262.5199

The Sohagi Law Group, PLC

Margaret M. Sohagi (SBN 126336)

Philip A. Seymour (SBN 116606)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 7 |
| II. CLARIFICATION OF MISTATED FACTS | 10 |
| III. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 12 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 18 |
| A. The EIR Contains the Good-Faith Analysis Required by CEQA and CEQA Confirms an EIR with this Type of Analysis is Not Misleading..... | 18 |
| 1. The EIR Sets Forth a Detailed Analysis of How the Plan’s Long-Term Emissions Would Impact the Environment, Providing the Reasoned Analysis CEQA Requires..... | 19 |
| 2. The EIR’s Conclusions that the Plan Is Consistent with Applicable Law and Climate Action Plans Are Accurate, Not Misleading..... | 25 |
| a. <i>Substantial Evidence Supports the EIR’s Conclusion that the Plan is Consistent with AB 32 and the Scoping Plan</i> | 26 |
| b. <i>Substantial Evidence Supports the EIR’s Conclusion that the Plan is Consistent with the Climate Action Strategy</i> | 29 |
| c. <i>Substantial Evidence Supports the EIR’s Conclusion that the Plan is Consistent with SB 375</i> | 31 |
| 3. The EIR Considers and Describes Climate Science and Policy..... | 33 |
| B. SANDAG Fully Complied With CEQA’s Requirements and the Answer Briefs Propose a Compliance Standard Unsupported by CEQA..... | 37 |
| 1. The CEQA Guidelines Set Forth Detailed Provisions Specifying How | |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| | Lead Agencies Should Evaluate Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Climate Change, and SANDAG’s EIR Complied with Those Provisions | 37 |
| 2. | The EIR Contained the Information Required by CEQA and Therefore CEQA’s “Safe Harbor” Provision Applies | 40 |
| C. | SANDAG’s Current EIR, With Its Analysis Based on Methodologies, Studies and Policies Developed Since 2011, Does Not Demonstrate Any Inadequacy in SANDAG’s 2011 EIR | 42 |
| D. | The Appropriate Remedy Is to Issue an Opinion and Not Remand the Case to a Lower Court..... | 48 |
| V. | CONCLUSION | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Al Larson Boat Shop, Inc. v. Bd. of Harbor Commissioners</i> (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 729 | 17 |
| <i>Association of Irrigated Residents v. County of Madera</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1383 | 13, 16, 17, 27 |
| <i>Bakersfield Citizens for Local Control v. City of Bakersfield</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1184 | 15 |
| <i>Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 1086 | 13, 39, 40, 41 |
| <i>Berkeley Keep Jets Over the Bay Committee v. Board of Port Commissioners</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1344 | 24, 25 |
| <i>Californians for Alternatives to Toxics v. Department of Food and Agriculture</i> (2005) 136 Cal.App.4th 1 | 39 |
| <i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Dep't of Forestry & Fire Protection</i> (2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 931 | 16 |
| <i>Citizens for a Sustainable Treasure Island v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 1036 | 46, 47 |
| <i>Citizens for East Shore Parks v. Cal. State Lands Commission</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 549 | 21 |
| <i>City of Long Beach v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 889 | 15 |
| <i>City of Marina v. Board of Trustees of the California State University</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 341 | 16, 30, 49 |
| <i>Clover Valley Foundation v. City of Rocklin</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 200 | 13 |
| <i>Communities for a Better Environment v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 310 | 21, 38 |
| <i>Environmental Dev. v. City of Chula Vista</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 327 | 28 |
| <i>Environmental Protection Info. Center v. Cal. Dep't of Forestry & Fire Protection</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 459 | 44 |
| <i>Federation of Hillside & Canyon Associations v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1252 | 50 |
| <i>Friends of Oroville v. City of Oroville</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 832 | 34 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Galante Vineyards v. Monterey Peninsula Water Management District</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 1109 | 24, 25 |
| <i>Giraldo v. Dep't of Corrections & Rehabilitation</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 231 | 49 |
| <i>In re Bay-Delta Programmatic Environmental Impact Report Coordinated Proceedings</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1143 | 21 |
| <i>Laurel Heights Improvement Ass'n v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376 | 13, 15, 17, 21 |
| <i>Neighbors for Smart Rail v. Exposition Metro Line Construction Authority</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 439 | 19, 21, 22 |
| <i>North Coast Rivers Alliance v. Marin Municipal Water Dist. Bd. of Directors</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 614 | 25, 34, 40 |
| <i>Oakland Heritage Alliance v. City of Oakland</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 884 | 15 |
| <i>Protect the Historic Amador Waterways v. Amador Water Agency</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 1099 | 39 |
| <i>Rialto Citizens for Responsible Growth v. City of Rialto</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 99 | 28, 29, 34, 46 |
| <i>Saltonsall v. City of Sacramento</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 837 | 48 |
| <i>San Diego Citizenry Group v. County of San Diego</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 1 | 17 |
| <i>Santa Clarita Org. for Planning the Environment v. City of Santa Clarita</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 1042 | 17, 34 |
| <i>Save Cuyama Valley v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1059 | 20 |
| <i>Schenck v. County of Sonoma</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 949 | 49 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. County of Fresno</i> No. S219783 | 16 |
| <i>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 412 | 12 |
| <i>Western States Petroleum Ass'n v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559 | 43 |
| <i>Wilson & Wilson v. City Council of Redwood City</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1559 | 49 |

State Statutes

Government Code § 65072, subd. (b).....45
Government Code § 6508011
Public Resources Code § 2100012
Public Resources Code § 2100546
Public Resources Code § 2106146
Public Resources Code § 21083.113, 40, 41, 42
Public Resources Code § 21168.543
Public Resources Code § 21168.949
Public Resources Code § 21168.9, subd. (a)(1)49
Public Resources Code § 21168.9, subd. (a)(2)49
Public Resources Code § 21168.9, subd. (b)49
Public Resources Code § 21168.9, subd. (c)50
Public Resources Code § 21177, subd. (a)25

Federal Rules and Regulations

77 Fed.Reg. 62624
(Oct. 15, 2012).....45

State Rules and Regulations

14 Cal. Code Regs. § 1500012
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15064.4passim
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15064.4, subd. (b)(3)36
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15065, subd. (a)(2)20
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 1507042
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15125, subd. (d)13
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15126.4, subd. (a)(4)22
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15126.4, subd. (c)23
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15183.523
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15204, subd. (a)13
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 15300.2, subd. (b)42
14 Cal. Code Regs. § 1530342
17 Cal. Code Regs. § 9548245
17 Cal. Code Regs. § 9566345
